Short-term lease liabilities 4.765 4.698

Total Debt 580.185 592.825

Cash and cash equivalents -122.008 -102.366

Net Debt 458.177 490.459

Lending of discontinued operations 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 0 0

Net Debt (adjusted) 458.177 490.459

EBITDA from continuing operations  135.830 122.871

Leverage 3,37 3,99
1 EBITDA refers to the period of the last twelve months ended on 30/9/2023.

Sensitivity analysis in interest rates changes

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long-term

borrowings of the Group's with a floating rate. The Group manages interest rate risk by having a

balanced portfolio of loans with fixed and floating rate borrowings. On September 30, 2023,

approximately 64% of the Group's borrowings are at a fixed rate (same as of 31/12/2022) and average

duration of about 1,3 years. As a result, the impact of interest rate fluctuations on operating results and

cash flows of the Group's operating activities is small.

Sensitivity Analysis in floating interest loan rates

(amount of the period 1/1-30/09/2023)
(thousands €)

Interest Rates
Movement

Movement effect in
Earnings before taxes

Effect in Equity

10% -1.289 -1.289

-10% 1.289 1.289

5% -645 -645

-5% 645 645

Sensitivity Analysis in floating interest loan rates
(amount of the period 1/1-30/09/2022)

(thousands €)

Interest Rates

Movement

Movement effect in

Earnings before taxes
Effect in Equity

10% -184 -184

-10% 184 184

5% -92 -92

-5% 92 92

INTRALOT Group

Interim Financial Statements for the period January 1 to September 30, 2023

32

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities:

Non cash adjustments

Group

BALANCE
Cash
flows

Finance cost

Foreign
exchange

differences &
IAS 29 effect

Transfers
Impact from

debt
restructuring

Purchases of
fixed assets

under
leases/contract

cancellation

Change of
consolidation

method &
other

transfers

BALANCE

31/12/2022 30/9/2023

Long term loans 558.929 -40.106 29.489 1.323 -349.885 0 0 0 199.750

Short term loans 17.774 -24 67 -133 349.885 0 0 0 367.570

Long term lease liabilities 11.424 -4.703 747 -111 -195 0 941 0 8.102